Res. No. 23-160 Page **1** of **4** 

## RESOLUTION No. 23-160

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE TWO (2) 2024 FORD MAVERICK XL HYBRID VEHICLES IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$51,748.00 FROM BOZARD FORD, UTILIZING THE FLORIDA SHERIFFS ASSOCIATION CONTRACT No. FSA22-VEL30.0, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, IF THE VEHICLES ARE NOT AVAILABLE FROM BOZARD FORD AT THE TIME OF ORDERING. TO PURCHASE FROM ALAN JAY FLEET SALES UTILIZING SOURCEWELL CONTRACT No. 091521-NAF, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED **AUTHORIZING** THE CITY MANAGER TO BUDGETED FUNDS ON BEHALF OF THE CITY IN FURTHERANCE THEREOF: AUTHORIZING A BUDGET TRANSFER OF \$55.000.00 FROM ACCOUNT No. 001.80005.500633 TO ACCOUNT No. 001.80005.500641 TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT FUNDING FOR THIS EFFORT; PROVIDING FOR IMPLEMENTATION; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral ("City") Public Works Department ("PWD") is requesting approval to purchase two (2) Ford Maverick XL Hybrid vehicles to replace two (2) old and inefficient 2014 Ford Escapes; and

WHEREAS, the new Ford Maverick hybrid vehicles utilize a more efficient hybrid engine that reduces fuel consumption by 60 percent; and

WHEREAS, the Ford Maverick hybrid vehicles have a fuel efficiency of 43-mpg (miles per gallon) for city driving, while the current Ford Escape was rated at 23-mpg (miles per gallon); and

WHEREAS, the PWD performed research for the purchase of the aforementioned vehicles, and the best prices were provided by Bozard Ford based on the Florida Sheriffs Association Contract, Contract No. FSA22-VEL30.0 (\$51,748.00), and by Alan Jay Fleet Sales based on the Sourcewell Contract, Contract No. 091521-NAF (\$53,280.00); and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to section 2-322 of the City Code, the City Manager is authorized to purchase supplies, materials, equipment and contractual services which are the subject of contracts through cooperative purchasing ventures, when the best interest of the City would be served thereby; and

WHEREAS, the PWD respectfully requests approval from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to authorize the City Manager to purchase the two (2) 2024 Ford Maverick XL Hybrid vehicles from Bozard Ford based on the Florida Sheriffs Association Contract, Contract No. FSA22-VEL30.0, in an amount not to exceed of \$51,748.00; and

WHEREAS, in the event that the vehicles are not available from Bozard Ford at the time of ordering, the PWD further requests authorization from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to authorize the City Manager to purchase the vehicles from Alan Jay Fleet Sales based on the Sourcewell Contract, Contract No. 091521-NAF, in an amount not to exceed of \$53,280.00; and

WHEREAS, the City Manager's Office respectfully request authorization from the Mayor and City Councilmembers to transfer \$55,000.00 from Account No. 001.80005.500633 to Account No. 001.80005.500641 to provide sufficient funding for the purchase of the aforementioned vehicles.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

**Section 1. Recitals.** The above recitals are confirmed, adopted, and incorporated herein and made part hereof by this reference.

Section 2. Approval. The purchase of two (2) 2024 Ford Maverick XL Hybrid in an amount not to exceed \$51,748 from Bozard Ford based on the Florida Sheriffs Association Contract, Contract No. FSA22-VEL30.0, and the transfer of \$55,000.00 from Account No. 001.80005.500633 to Account No. 001.80005.500641 are hereby approved. In the event that the aforementioned vehicles are not available for purchase from Bozard Ford at the time of ordering, the purchase of the vehicles from Alan Jay Fleet Sales based on the Sourcewell Contract, Contract No. 091521-NAF, in an amount not to exceed of \$53,280.00, is hereby approved.

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Authorization.</u> The City Manager is authorized to transfer the funds and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City in furtherance hereof.

<u>Section 4.</u> <u>Implementation.</u> The City Manager and the City Attorney are hereby authorized to take such further action as may be necessary to implement the purpose and the provisions of this Resolution.

<u>Section 5.</u> <u>Effective Date.</u> This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor Pineyro who moved its adoption.

The motion was seconded by Councilmember Puig-Corve and upon being put to a vote,

the vote was as follows:

| Mayor Christi Fraga         | Yes |
|-----------------------------|-----|
| Vice Mayor Rafael Pineyro   | Yes |
| Councilwoman Digna Cabral   | Yes |
| Councilwoman Maureen Porras | Yes |
| Councilman Oscar Puig-Corve | Yes |

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13 day of September, 2023.

CHRISTI FRAGA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CONNIE DIAZ, MMC

CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

VALERIE VICENTE, ESQ. for

NABORS, GIBLIN & NICKERSON, P.A.

CITY ATTORNEY